• The actual model and method may not exactly match the claims process.
• Past claim fluctuations may create uncertainty in the estimated model parameters.
• Undetected errors in the data may result in errors in the model parameters.
• Future economic and environmental conditions may be different to those assumed.

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020
State Insurance Regulatory Authority

93 | State Insurance Regulatory Authority Annual Report 2019-2020

• Future claims fluctuations result in uncertainty of the projected liability, even if the
model and its parameters were perfect.

• The estimate of IBNR is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty than
reported claims.

13.4.1. Sensitivity Analysis

To provide some indication of the uncertainty inherent in estimates of the outstanding
claims liabilities for the Insurer Guarantee Fund, an illustrative sensitivity analysis has been
prepared which quantifies estimates of these liabilities under some plausible alternative
scenarios.
Results of that illustrative sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below on a net, inflated
and discounted basis.

 Net, Inflated, Discounted Liability

 Amount Change Change

 $’000 $’000 %

Base Scenario 94,914 … …

Economic and Other Assumptions

Inflation +1% (a) 106,720 11,806 12.4

Inflation -1% (a) 85,028 (9,886) (10.4)

Discount +1% (a) 84,920 (9,994) (10.5)

Discount -1% (a) 107,092 12,178 12.8

CHE +10% (b) 100,414 5,500 5.8

CHE -10% (b) 89,413 (5,500) (5.8)

GST recoveries allowance: equal to 0% 95,041 128 0.1

Dust Disease Claims

Non-HIH Malignant seed reports +1 99,298 4,384 4.6

Non-HIH Malignant ACS +10% 99,054 4,140 4.4

Non-HIH Non-Malignant seed reports
+1

96,379 1,465 1.5

Non-HIH Non-Malignant ACS +10% 95,612 698 0.7

HIH Malignant seed reports +1 99,035 4,121 4.3

HIH Malignant ACS +10% 96,799 1,885 2.0

HIH Non-Malignant seed reports +1 96,746 1,832 1.9

HIH Non-Malignant ACS +10% 95,351 437 0.5

Superimposed inflation +1% 105,580 10,666 11.2

Superimposed inflation -1% 86,062 (8,851) (9.3)

Non-Dust Disease Claims

Non-HIH Non-Dust PO Ratio +5% 94,365 (549) (0.6)

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020
State Insurance Regulatory Authority

94 | State Insurance Regulatory Authority Annual Report 2019-2020

 Net, Inflated, Discounted Liability

Non-HIH Non-Dust CED Ratio in first
year +5%

95,079 165 0.2

Non-HIH Non-Dust annuity payment
+10%

95,798 884 0.9

Non-HIH Non-Dust mortality
impairment factor x2

92,522 (2,392) (2.5)

HIH Deafness New Claim Reporting
Rate +1%

95,024 110 0.1

HIH Deafness PPCF +$2k 95,100 187 0.2

HIH Other PO Ratio -5% 95,286 373 0.4

HIH Other CED Ratio in first year +5% 95,519 605 0.6

HIH Other annuity payment +10% 95,256 342 0.4

HIH Other no mortality impairment
factor

96,405 1,491 1.6

a) Adding/subtracting 1% to each future assumed inflation or discount rate.
b) Adding/subtracting 10% of the liability estimate excluding expenses to the selected

Non-HIH Claims Handling Expense assumption only. The net HIH Claims Handling
Expense has been assumed to be nil due to the agreement in place with EML Insurance.

While the scenarios and sensitivity examples shown in this section are considered to be
reasonable alternative scenarios, they do not represent upper or lower bounds of the
estimate of future claims liability.

14. Self-insurers and specialised insurers security deposits

[…]

performed on risk exposures in existence at the Statement of Financial Position reporting
date. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2019. The analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

19.4.7. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk
arises primarily through the Authority’s interest-bearing liabilities. This risk is minimised by
undertaking mainly fixed rate borrowings, primarily with TCorp. The Authority does not
account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or as at
fair value through other comprehensive income. Therefore, for these financial instruments,
a change in interest rates would not affect profit or loss or equity. A reasonably possible
change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates (based on official
RBA interest rate volatility over the past five years). The basis will be reviewed annually and
amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates:

Interest rate sensitivity 2020 2019

 $’000 $’000

 -1% +1% -1% +1%

Financial Assets: Cash and
cash equivalents

182,616 145,927

Net Result (1,826)   1,826 (1,459)   1,459

Equity (1,826)   1,826 (1,459)   1,459

19.4.8. Other price risk – TCorp IGF Investment Trust

Exposure to ‘other price risk’ primarily arises through the investment in the TCorp IGF
Investment Trust which are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Authority
has no direct equity investments. The Authority holds the following:

Fund Investment
sectors

Investment
horizon

2020 2019

   $’000 $’000

IGF Investment
Trust

Multi asset class 7 years and over 208,476 206,800

106 | State Insurance Regulatory Authority Annual Report 2019-2020

TCorp is trustee for the TCorp IGF Investment Trust and is required to act in the best